Designation: F2439 − 17 (Reapproved 2023) An American National Standard
Standard Specification for
Headgear Used in Soccer1
This standard is issued under the fixed designation F2439; the number immediately following the designation indicates the year of
original adoption or, in the case of revision, the year of last revision. A number in parentheses indicates the year of last reapproval. A
superscript epsilon (´) indicates an editorial change since the last revision or reapproval.
INTRODUCTION
Soccer is a sport with inherent risks. Participation in the sport implies acceptance of risk of injury.

packaging or instructions that accompany the headgear, or
both.
9.2.1 Model designation, if appropriate.
9.2.2 Name and contact information of manufacturer (web-
site address is sufficient).
9.2.3 A label that warns the user that no headgear can
protect against all foreseeable impacts, and that for maximum
protection, the headgear must be fitted and attached properly to
the wearer’s head in accordance with the manufacturer’s fitting
instructions.
9.2.4 A statement that this headgear satisfies the require-
ments of ASTM Specification F2439.
9.2.5 A statement that this headgear is intended to reduce
head impact forces while playing soccer, and shall not be used
as head protection for other activities.
9.2.6 A statement warning the user that the headgear can be
damaged by contact with common substances, for example,
certain solvents, cleaners, and so forth, and that this damage
may not be visible to the user. The label should also list any
recommended cleaning agents or procedures, or both.
9.3 Marking the Impact Area—The impact area is an angled
band encircling the entire head, 50 mm (2.0 in.) 610 % in
linear height. Using a 50th percentile male Hybrid III head and
neck assembly, place the test headform in an orientation such
that the base of the skull is horizontal (see Fig. 1). Draw a line
25 mm (1.0 in.) above the design cg of the Hybrid III test
headform and parallel to the base of the skull and define this
line as AA’. Point A is the intersection of the line AA’ and the
front profile of the test headform. Using point A as a guide,
draw a line AB that is angled 12° downward to the rear of the
test headform (relative to point A). Draw a line CD that is
50 mm (2.0 in.) above and parallel to the line AB. The area
included within the region ABCD shall be defined as the
impact area.
9.4 Shock Attenuation Impact Tests:
9.4.1 Prior to impact testing, conduct the instrumentation
system check (see 6.3).
9.4.2 The anvils to be used for impact tests in this specifi-
cation are a headform anvil, a steel post anvil, and an MEP pad
(to simulate impact on the ground).
9.4.3 Place the headgear to be tested on the test headform in
accordance with the manufacturer’s instructions prior to test-
ing.
9.4.4 With the headgear placed on the headform in accor-
dance with the manufacturer’s instructions, the headgear may
be impacted anywhere within the impact area. Coverage need
not be continuous within the impact area, as long as the impact
tests provide satisfactory results in accordance with this
specification.
9.4.5 One impact shall be conducted at one test location on
each sample headgear unless otherwise specified. There shall
be no overlap of impact footprints in any testing except in the
multiple impact testing.
9.4.6 Head to Forehead Impacts—The instrumented
headform/neck (the test headform) shall be attached to the drop
system as specified and the headform anvil mounted in a fixed
upright target position.
9.4.6.1 An ambient headgear is affixed to the surface of the
test headform in accordance with the manufacturer’s